

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

* * * * *

Electronically Filed
May 16 2022 05:06 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

ERICH M. MARTIN

S.C. NO. 81810/8257

Appellant,

D.C. NO: D-15-509045-D

vs.

RAINA L. MARTIN,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWERING BRIEF

Attorney for Respondent:

Marshal S. Willick, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 2515
WILLICK LAW GROUP
3591 East Bonanza Road, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89110-2101
(702) 438-4100
Email: email@willicklawgroup.com

Attorneys for Appellant:

Chad F. Clement, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 12192
Kathleen A. Wilde, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 12522
MARQUIS AURBACH COFFING
10001 Park Run Drive
Las Vegas, Nevada 89145
Telephone: (702) 382-0711
Facsimile: (702) 382-5816
Cclement@maclaw.com
Kwilde@maclaw.com

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
ROUTING STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	36
I. ARGUMENT	40
A. It Is <i>Res Judicata</i> That Erich Owes Reimbursement Payments to Raina	41
B. Federal Pre-emption Does Not Bar Application of <i>Res Judicata</i> to Enforce Final, Unappealed Decrees	50
C. The Family Court Properly Enforced the Parties’ Stipulated Contract	56
D. Public Policy Supports Upholding Parties’ Agreements ..	65
E. An Alimony Form of Compensation Is Also Proper	68
F. <i>Byrd</i> Should Be Expressly Disapproved	72
II. CONCLUSION	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Delno v. Market Street Railway</i> , 124 F.2d 965 (9th Cir. 1942)	36
<i>Fern v. United States</i> , 15 Client. Ct. 580 (1988), aff'd, 908 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	45
<i>Howell v. Howell</i> , 581 US ___, 137 S. Ct. 1400, 197 L. Ed. 2d 781 (2017) . . . 1, 21,	29, 38, 39, 62, 63
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581, 109 S. Ct. 2023 (1989)	25, 26, 42, 43, 44, 55, 62
<i>In re Marriage of Mansell</i> , 217 Cal. App. 3d 219, 265 Cal. Rptr. 227 (Ct. App.1989) (Mansell II), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 806, 111 S.Ct. 237, 112 L.Ed.2d 197 (1990)	43
<i>McCarty v. McCarty</i> , 453 U.S. 210, 101 S. Ct. 2728 (1981)	25
<i>Rose v. Rose</i> , 481 U.S. 619, 107 S. Ct. 2029 (1987)	29, 55
<i>United States v. Estate of Donnelly</i> , 397 U.S. 286, 90 S.Ct. 1033, 25 L.Ed.2d 312 (1970)	74

STATE CASES

<i>Alcantara v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 130 Nev. 252, 321 P.3d 912 (2014)	48
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 109 Nev. 1129, 865 P.2d 318 (1993)	59
<i>Barry v. Lindner</i> , 119 Nev. 661, 81 P.3d 537 (2003)	75

Berberich v. Mattson, 903 N.W.2d 233 (Minn. Ct. App. 2017) 63

Boutte v. Boutte, 304 So.3d 467 (La. Ct. App. 2020) 47, 63

Byrd v. Byrd, 137 Nev. ___, ___ P.3d ___ (COA Adv. Opn. No. 60, Sept. 30, 2021). 1, 39

Carson City District Attorney v. Ryder, 116 Nev. 502, 998 P.2d 1186 (2000) 36

Cassinelli v. Cassinelli, 20 Cal. App. 5th 229 Cal. Rptr. 3d (Cal. Ct. App., Mar. 2, 2018). 70

Doan v. Wilkerson, 130 Nev. 449, 328 P.3d 498 (2014). 45

Duke v. Duke, 98 Nev. 148, 643 P.2d 1205 (1982) 41, 45

Ellett v. Ellett, 94 Nev. 34, 573 P.2d 1179 (1978). 16

Ellis v. Carucci, 123 Nev. 145, 161 P.3d 239 (2007) 37

Fattore v. Fattore, 203 A.3d 151 (N.J. App. Divorce. 2019) 68

Fondi v. Fondi, 106 Nev. 856, 802 P.2d 1264 (1990). 9

Foster v. Foster, ___ N.W.3d ___ (Mich. No. 161892, Apr. 3, 2022). 51, 55

Franklin v. Bartsas Realty, Inc., 95 Nev. 559, 598 P.2d 1147 (1979) 36

Gemma v. Gemma. 105 Nev. 458, 778 P.2d 429 (1989) 9

Grisham v. Grisham, 128 Nev. 679, 289 P.3d 230 (2012) 66

Gross v. Wilson, 424 P.3d 390 (Alaska 2018). 63

IRMO Perkins, 26 P.3d 989 (Wisc. App. 2001). 68

<i>In re Marriage of Cassinelli</i> , 4 Cal. App. 5th (Cal. Ct. App. 2016)	70
<i>In re Marriage of Mansell</i> , 217 Cal. App. 3d 219	26, 43
<i>In re Marriage of McGhee</i> , 131 Cal. App. 3d 408, 182 Cal. Rptr. 456 (Ct. App. 1982).	16
<i>In re Marriage of Moss</i> , No. 21-0307, 2022 Iowa App. LEXIS 350 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 27, 2022).	68
<i>In re Marriage of Sheldon</i> , 124 Cal. App. 3d 371, 177 Cal. Rptr. 380 (Ct. App. 1981).	16, 55
<i>In re Marriage of Weiser</i> , 475 P.3d 237 (Wash Ct. App. 2020)	47
<i>Irving v. Irving</i> , 122 Nev. 494, 134 P.3d 718 (2006).	36
<i>Janovic v. Janovic</i> , 814 So. 2d 1096 (Fla. Ct. App. 2002)	62
<i>Jennings v. Jennings</i> , No. 16AP-711, 2017 Ohio App. Lexis 5406	68, 70
<i>Leavitt v. Siems</i> , 130 Nev. 503, 330 P.3d 1 (2014)	36
<i>Miller v. Wilfong</i> , 121 Nev. 619, 119 P.3d 727 (2005)	33
<i>Moseley v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 124 Nev. 654, 188 P.3d 1136 (2008)	36
<i>Olvera v. Olvera</i> , No. 38233, <i>Order of Remand</i> (Unpublished disposition, Oct. 29, 2003).	44
<i>Phung v. Doan</i> , No. 69030, <i>Order Affirming in Part, Reversing in Part, and Remanding</i> (Unpublished Disposition May 10, 2018)	66
<i>Powers v. Powers</i> , 105 Nev. 514, 779 P.2d 91 (1989)	67
<i>Real Estate Division v. Jones</i> , 98 Nev. 260, 645 P.2d 1371 (1982)	36

<i>Rivero v. Rivero</i> , 125 Nev. 410, 216 P.3d 213 (2009)	66, 72
<i>Romano v. Romano</i> , 138 Nev. ___, ___ P.3d ___ (Adv. Opn. No. 1, Jan. 13, 2022)	72
<i>Rudolph v. Jamieson</i> , No. 03-17-00693-CV, 2018 Tex. App. LEXIS 3983 (Memorandum Decision)	61, 63
<i>Russ v. Russ</i> , 2021-NMSC-014, 485 P.3d 223, 2021 N.M. LEXIS 12, 2021 WL 1220719, reversing 456 P.3d 1100 (N.M. Ct. App. 2019).	39
<i>Saavedra-Sandoval v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 126 Nev. 592, 245 P.3d 1198 (2010)	74
<i>Sandy Valley Assocs. v. Sky Ranch Estates Owners Ass’n</i> , 117 Nev. 948, 35 P.3d 964 (2001).	72
<i>Settelmeyer & Sons v. Smith & Harmer</i> , 124 Nev. 1206, 197 P.3d 1051 (2008)	6, 69
<i>Shelton v. Shelton</i> , 119 Nev. 492, 78 P.3d 507 (2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 960, 124 S.Ct. 1716, 158 L.Ed.2d 401 (2004)	31, 43, 44, 66, 74
<i>Stojka v. Stojka</i> , 2017 Md. App. LEXIS 1095, 2017 WL 5036322.	16
<i>Stratosphere Gaming Corp. v. Las Vegas</i> , 120 Nev. 523, 96 P.3d 756 (2004).	37
<i>Jones v. Jones</i> , ___ P.3d ___ (Supreme Court No. S-17977, No. 7586, 2022 Alas. LEXIS 25, Mar. 4, 2022)	61
<i>Toupal v. Toupal</i> , 790 P.2d 1055 (N.M. 1990)	74
<i>Vaile v. District Court</i> , 118 Nev. 262, 44 P.3d 506 (2002)	51
<i>Wallace v. Wallace</i> , 112 Nev. 1015, 922 P.2d 541 (1996)	59
<i>Waltz v. Waltz</i> , 110 Nev. 605, 877 P.2d 501 (1994)	70
<i>Winn v. Winn</i> , 86 Nev. 18, 467 P.2d 601 (1970)	69

Wright v. Osburn, 114 Nev. 1367, 970 P.2d 1071 (1998) 33

FEDERAL STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 1408(a) 14
10 U.S.C. § 1413a. 51
10 U.S.C. § 1408, et seq. 25

STATE STATUTES

NRAP 17(b)(5) 1
NRAP 26.1 1
NRAP 26.1(a) 1
NRAP 28(b) 5
NRAP 28(e)(1) 78
NRAP 32(a)(4) 77
NRAP 32(a)(5) 77
NRAP 32(a)(7)(C) 77
NRAP 3A(b)(1) 3
NRAP 40B 1
NRCPC 5(b) 80

NRCP 62(d)	34
NRS 125.130	64
NRS 125.150	33
NRS 125.150(3)	45
NRS 125.150(5), (8).....	71
NRS 125.184	64
NRS chapter 125.....	3

MISCELLANEOUS

Marshal Willick, <i>A Universal Approach to Alimony: How Alimony Should Be Calculated and Why</i> , 27 J. Am. Acad. Matrim. Law. 153 (2015).	71
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 308 (Bryan A. Garner ed., Pocket ed., West 1996).....	57
Note, <i>A Change in Military Pension Division: The End of Court-Adjudicated Indemnification — Howell v. Howell</i> , 44 Mitchell Hamline L.R. 1064, 1089 (2018)	38
<i>Military Pension Division Cases Post-Howell: Missing the Mark, or Hitting the Target?</i> Journal of the American Academy of Matrimonial Lawyers, Vol. 31, Mar 13, 2019	39
2 Turner, <i>EQUITABLE DISTRIBUTION OF PROPERTY</i> (4th ed.), § 6:9 at 72-73	55
“Military Retirement Benefit Standard Clauses” in 18 Family Advocate No. 1 (Summer, 1995) (<i>Family Law Clauses: The Financial Case</i>).....	62

2 Mark E. Sullivan, THE MILITARY DIVORCE HANDBOOK: A PRACTICAL GUIDE TO REPRESENTING MILITARY PERSONNEL AND THEIR FAMILIES 691 (3d ed. 2019) NRAP 26.1 62
